

# SUPREME COURT COPY

COPY

No. S139103

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

---

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

vs.

**BAILEY JACKSON**

Defendant and Appellant.

SUPREME COURT  
FILED

OCT 17 2013

Frank A. McGuire Clerk  
Deputy

---

Automatic Appeal from the Superior Court  
of Riverside County  
Case No. RIF097839  
Honorable Patrick F. Magers, Judge

**APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

RICHARD I. TARGOW  
Attorney at Law (SBN 87045)  
Post Office Box 1143  
Sebastopol, California 95473  
Telephone: (707) 829-5190

Attorney for Appellant

DEATH PENALTY

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION AND COMMENT ON RESPONDENT'S STATEMENT OF FACTS	1
ARGUMENT – GUILT PHASE	
I.    THE MYERS COUNTS SHOULD HAVE BEEN SEVERED FROM THE MASON COUNTS	11
II.   RESPONDENT IS INCORRECT THAT THE DOG-SCENT EVIDENCE WAS EITHER RELIABLE OR ADMISSIBLE	21
A.   AMONG THE CASES CITED AS PRECEDENT BY RESPONDENT, THE ONLY ONE THAT IS TRULY APPLICABLE TO THIS CASE FOUND THAT A <i>KELLY</i> HEARING IS NEEDED TO ESTABLISH THE ADMISSIBILITY OF SCENT- IDENTIFICATION EVIDENCE	21
B.   THE QUESTIONS LEFT UNANSWERED BY THE COURT'S FAILURE TO HOLD A <i>KELLY</i> HEARING ARE WHAT MAKE THE <i>CRAWFORD</i> ISSUE NOT NONSENSICAL	30
C.   THE COURT'S REFUSAL TO HOLD A FOUNDATIONAL HEARING WAS COUNTER TO THE APPLICABLE PRECEDENT	33
D.   THE COURT ERRED IN DENYING APPEL- LANT'S MOTION TO EXCLUDE THE SCENT IDENTIFICATION ON THE BASIS OF CONTAMINATION OF THE SCENT ITEM	35
E.   THE FAILURE TO EXCLUDE HARVEY'S STUDIES BASED ON USE OF THE STU RUNS COUNTER TO THIS COURT'S PRECEDENT	36

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
(Continued)

F.	THE ERRORS WERE PREJUDICIAL	39
III.	THE TRIAL COURTS REMAINING ERRORS WITH REGARD TO THE DOG-SNIFF EVIDENCE EXACERBATED THE INITIAL ERROR IN ADMITTING THE EVIDENCE AT ALL	43
A.	THE PHOTOS OF THE BLOODHOUND AND THE WITNESS/JURY MISCONDUCT WERE PART OF A LARGER NARRATIVE ERRONEOUSLY ALLOWED TO DOMINATE THE GUILT DETERMINATION	43
B.	ALLOWING DEPUTY WEBB TO TESTIFY IN AN AREA NOT OF HER EXPERTISE CONTRIBUTED TO THE PATTERN OF PREJUDICE	45
C.	CALJIC 2.16 IS NOT SUFFICIENT IN DOG-SCENT-IDENTIFICATION CASES	47
IV.	THE DETECTIVES VIOLATED APPELLANT'S RIGHT NOT TO SUFFER RENEWED QUESTIONING AFTER HE INVOKED HIS RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT	49
V.	THE CRIMINALIST'S BLEACH AND CARPET EXPERIMENTS WERE INADMISSIBLE AND PREJUDICIAL	54
VI.	THE ROBBERY AND ROBBERY-SPECIAL-CIRCUMSTANCE CONVICTIONS FAIL BECAUSE OF THE LACK OF EVIDENCE OF WHAT HAPPENED, AND THE FAILURE TO INSTRUCT AS TO THE TIMING OF INTENT	55

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

VII.	APPELLANT’S RENEWS HIS EIGHTH AMENDMENT ARGUMENT AS IT RELATES TO THE LACK OF EVIDENCE REGARDING INTENT	61
VIII.	THE PROSECUTOR’S ARGUMENT WENT FAR BEYOND THE PARAMETERS OF THOSE IN THE CASES RESPONDENT CITES	62
IX.	GIVEN THE DENIAL OF THE MOTION TO SEVER, THE PROSECUTOR’S IMPROPER CONFLATION OF THE MASON FACTS AND THE ABSENCE OF EVIDENCE REGARDING MYERS, THE TRIAL COURT HAD A <i>SUA SPONTE</i> DUTY TO GIVE A MODIFIED VERSION OF CALJIC 2.50	69
X.	THE PROSECUTOR INVITED THE JURY TO CONVICT APPELLANT ON COUNT 10 UNDER A FALSE THEORY OF LAW	71
XI.	THERE WAS CUMULATIVE ERROR IN THE GUILT PHASE OF THE FIRST TRIAL	73
XII.	THE CALCULATION OF THE DETERMINATE SENTENCE DEPENDS IN PART ON ONE’S VIEW OF THE FACTS	74
PENALTY PHASE		
XIII.	APPELLANT CHALLENGES THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF A PENALTY PHASE RETRIAL WHEN THE FIRST-TRIAL JURY SHOWS LINGERING DOUBT AND THE PROSECUTION IS ALLOWED TO MANUFACTURE ADDITIONAL EVIDENCE	76

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

XIV.	RESPONDENT HAS NOT REFUTED ANY OF THE RESEARCH PRESENTED IN APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF TO CHALLENGE THE EFFECTIVENESS OF GROUP VOIR DIRE	78
XV.	THE GUILT-PHASE ARGUMENT REGARDING THE RENEWAL OF QUESTIONING AFTER APPELLANT INVOKED HIS RIGHT TO REMAIN SILENT APPLIES ALSO TO THE ADDITIONAL PENALTY PHASE ADMISSIONS	81
XVI.	AN EVEN GREATER ARRAY OF INADMISSIBLE DOG-SNIFF EVIDENCE WAS ADMITTED IN THE PENALTY PHASE THAN IN THE GUILT PHASE, BECAUSE OF THE ADDITIONAL BETWEEN-TRIALS PURPORTED SCENT-IDENTIFICATIONS	83
A.	DR. HARVEY'S TESTIMONY WAS INADMISSIBLE FOR THE SAME REASONS AS AT THE GUILT PHASE	83
B.	THE BETWEEN-TRIALS CANINE IDENTIFICATIONS WERE SO UNRELIABLE AS TO BE IRRELEVANT AND INADMISSIBLE	85
XVII.	OFFICER JOHNSON'S AWARENESS OF ANY OTHER SIMILAR CASES WAS IRRELEVANT	89
XVIII.	THE PROSECUTOR'S CLOSING ARGUMENT TRANSGRESSIONS WERE MISCONDUCT FOR THE SAME REASONS THAT THEY WERE IN THE GUILT PHASE, AND COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN NOT OBJECTING	92
A.	THE PROSECUTOR WENT BEYOND VIGOROUS ARGUMENT	92

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

(Continued)

B.	COUNSEL’S FAILURES TO OBJECT TO THE PROSECUTOR’S MISCONDUCT SHOULD NOT BE FATAL TO APPELLANT’S ARGUMENT	96
XIX.	IN REJECTING APPELLANT’S PROPOSED INSTRUCTIONS, THE COURT UNFAIRLY UNDERCUT HIS LINGERING DOUBT THEORY	97
XX.	ABSENT THE ROBBERY AND ROBBERY SPECIAL CIRCUMSTANCE AGGRAVATION, THE JURY WOULD NOT HAVE VOTED FOR DEATH	101
	CONCLUSION	103
	CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH OF BRIEF	104

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Aquilar v. Woodford</i> (2013) 725 F.3d 970	38
<i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> (2011) 564 U.S. ___, 131 S.Ct. 2705, 180 L.Ed.2d 610	32
<i>Chapman v. California</i> (1967) 386 U.S. 18	40, 81
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> (2004) 541 U.S. 36	30-32, 87, 88
<i>In re Winship</i> (1970) 397 U.S. 358	72
<i>Melendez-Diaz</i> (2009) 557 U.S. 305	32
<i>Oregon v. Bradshaw</i> (1983) 462 U.S. 1039	49-50, 52
<i>Edwards v. Arizona</i> (1981) 451 U.S. 477	50-52
<i>People v. Abel</i> (2010) 53 Cal.4th 891	65-66
<i>People v. Arcega</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 504	10
<i>People v. Babbitt</i> (1988) 45 Cal.3d 660	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

<i>People v. Beagle</i> (1972) 6 Cal.3d 441	100
<i>People v. Benson</i> (1990) 52 Cal.3d 754	68
<i>People v. Bledsoe</i> (1984) 36 Cal.3d 236	39
<i>People v. Bonin</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 808	27, 35
<i>People v. Bowker</i> (1988) 203 Cal.App.3d 385	39
<i>People v. Brown</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 518	65
<i>People v. Burgener</i> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 505	44
<i>People v. Butts</i> (1965) 236 Cal.App.2d 817	9
<i>People v. Carisi</i> (2008) 44 Cal.4th 1263	80
<i>People v. Clark</i> (2011) 52 Cal.4th 856	64



**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

<i>People v. Craig</i> (1978) 86 Cal.App.3d 905	22, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Crew</i> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 822	65
<i>People v. Crittenden</i> (1994) 9 Cal.4th 83	44
<i>People v. Cummings</i> (1993) 4 Cal.4th 1233	72
<i>People v. Doolin</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 390	93
<i>People v. Dykes</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 731	92, 94
<i>People v. Edelbacher</i> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 983	93-94
<i>People v. Farnam</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 107	93
<i>People v. Frye</i> (1998) 18 Cal.4th 894	65
<i>People v. Garceau</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 140	44

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

<i>People v. Garcia</i> , (2011) 52 Cal.4th 706	92
<i>People v. Gardeley</i> (1996) 14 Cal.4th 605	37
<i>People v. Giardino</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 454	10
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (1990) 218 Cal.App.3d 403	22, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Halversen</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 379	101
<i>People v. Haskett</i> (1982) 30 Cal.3d 841	94
<i>People v. Hayes</i> (1990) 52 Cal.4d	56
<i>People v. Hendricks</i> (1988) 44 Ca.3d 635	56
<i>People v. Hughes</i> (2006) 27 Cal.4th 287	44, 56
<i>People v. Jackson</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 662	94-95
<i>People v. Kelly</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 24	21, <i>passim</i>

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

<i>People v. Leahy</i> (1994) 8 Cal.4th 587	29
<i>People v. Lee</i> (2011) 51 Cal.4th 620	66
<i>People v. Leonard</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th at p. 1418	95, 98
<i>People v. Letner and Tobin</i> (2010) 50 Cal.4th 99	66
<i>People v. Livaditis</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 759	100
<i>People v. Mitchell</i> (2003) 110 Cal.App.4th 772	23, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Malgren</i> (1983) 139 Cal.App.3d 234	22, <i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Montiel</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 877	37
<i>People v. Parnell</i> (1993) 16 Cal.App.4th 862	38
<i>People v. Pinsinger</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1210	67, 94
<i>People v. Randle</i> (2005) 35 Cal.4th 987	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

<i>People v. Reyes</i> (1974) 12 Cal.3d 486	93
<i>People v. Russell</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 1415	9
<i>People v. Soper</i> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 759	11, 12
<i>People v. Stoll</i> (1989) 49 Cal.3d 1136	29
<i>People v. Sully</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 1195	93
<i>People v. Superior Court</i> ( <i>Ghilotti</i> ) (2002) 27 Cal.4th 888	40
<i>People v. Thomas</i> (1992) 2 Cal.4th 489	93
<i>People v. Williams</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 146	68
<i>People v. Willis</i> (2004) 115 Cal.App.4th 379	28
<i>People v. Young</i> (2005) 34 Cal.4th 1149	67, 94
<i>People v. Zambrano</i> (2007) 41 Cal.4th 1082	93

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(Continued)

*People v. Zenudio*  
(2008) 43 Cal.4th 327 56, 58, 60

*United States v. Caldwell*  
(1993) 989 F.2d 1056 72

**STATUTES**

Evidence Code, section 210 44

Evidence Code, section 350 44

Evidence Code, section 352 13, 14, 35, 89

Evidence Code, section 402 28, 45, 85

Evidence Code, section 702 90

Evidence Code, section 1101 13

Penal Code section 654 74

Penal Code section 954 11, 19

**CONSTITUTIONS**

United States Constitution:

Fifth Amendment 49

Sixth Amendment 30, 31, 72

Fourteenth Amendment 72
